
Southern Wesleyan (10-13,7-9 Conference Carolinas) -vs- UNC Pembroke (16-7,13-2 Conference Carolinas)
02/14/26 at English E. Jones Center, Pembroke, NC

 
 

 
 
Southern Wesleyan 110

UNC Pembroke 113

Date: 02/14/26
Time: 4:00 PM
Attendance: 1,258
Site: English E. Jones Center, Pembroke, NC
Referees: Christopher Riddle, Evan Ardelean, Justin Salz

Score By Period 1 2 OT 1 OT 2 Total
Southern Wesleyan 39 45 7 19 110
UNC Pembroke 47 37 7 22 113

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
24 Parker,Josh * 49 10-12 4-5 8-8 0-4 4 5 1 8 0 1 32
03 Little,Will * 50 9-18 1-7 7-8 0-1 1 3 0 1 0 1 26
23 Randolph,Jaquay * 50 5-13 1-4 10-16 4-14 18 4 1 2 2 0 21
01 Cooper,Malachi * 49 8-13 4-6 1-1 1-3 4 3 1 4 0 2 21
04 Zephir,Yelnats * 45 4-10 1-4 1-1 1-2 3 4 1 1 1 0 10
10 McCray,Jamarras 4 0-1 0-1 0-0 0-0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
12 Williams,Ashton 3 0-1 0-0 0-0 0-1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0
02 Lewis,Nathanael 0+ 0-0 0-0 0-0 0-0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 4-3 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 250 36-68 11-27 27-34 10-28 38 22 4 16 3 4 110

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 14-29   48.28 % 6-15   40.00 % 5-6   83.33 %
Second Half 17-27   62.96 % 3-8   37.50 % 8-10   80.00 %
OT 1 1-6   16.67 % 0-1   0.00 % 5-8   62.50 %
OT 2 4-6   66.67 % 2-3   66.67 % 9-10   90.00 %
Total 36-68   52.9 % 11-27   40.7 % 27-34   79.4 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 8 Scores Tied: 15 times(s) Points in the Paint: 30 Fast Break Points: 11
Lead Changed: 14 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 12 Bench Points: 0 Largest Lead: 0 0

# Player GS MIN FG 3PT FT ORB-DRB REB PF A TO BLK STL PTS
04 Bangura,Mahmoud * 36 9-14 1-1 1-2 3-3 6 2 0 1 0 0 20
01 Verdier,Nygell * 44 7-16 0-3 5-7 3-9 12 2 1 2 1 4 19
14 Whitney,Dallas * 40 5-14 2-8 1-2 2-2 4 1 5 0 1 2 13
32 Burress Jr.,Sean * 26 3-7 0-2 3-6 0-2 2 1 4 1 0 1 9
21 Kurtas,Jonathan * 20 3-8 0-0 1-2 6-0 6 5 1 0 1 0 7
02 Watson,Quay 33 7-11 3-7 10-10 0-3 3 3 1 2 0 2 27
23 Pettiford,Joe'l 17 4-6 0-0 0-0 4-3 7 5 0 0 0 1 8
11 Anderson,Demar 11 3-6 1-4 1-1 0-1 1 2 0 1 0 0 8
00 Johnson,Tahj 23 1-2 0-0 0-0 0-2 2 4 2 2 1 0 2
TM TEAM 0 0-0 0-0 0-0 1-2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0

Totals - 250 42-84 7-25 22-30 19-27 46 25 14 9 4 10 113

Team Summary FG 3PT FT
First Half 21-44   47.73 % 2-11   18.18 % 3-3   100.00 %
Second Half 13-27   48.15 % 3-9   33.33 % 8-15   53.33 %
OT 1 2-7   28.57 % 1-4   25.00 % 2-2   100.00 %
OT 2 6-6   100.00 % 1-1   100.00 % 9-10   90.00 %
Total 42-84   50.0 % 7-25   28.0 % 22-30   73.3 %

Technical Fouls: none Second Chance Points: 29 Scores Tied: 15 times(s) Points in the Paint: 64 Fast Break Points: 25
Lead Changed: 14 times(s) Points off Turnovers: 20 Bench Points: 45 Largest Lead: 0 0



1st Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Southern Wesleyan Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: UNC Pembroke
19:42 0-2 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by KURTAS,JONATHAN
GOOD 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 19:27 3-2 V 1

19:01 MISS LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 18:55

18:29 3-4 H 1 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)
GOOD 3PTR by PARKER,JOSH 18:19 6-4 V 2

18:06 TURNOVER  by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
STEAL  by LITTLE,WILL 18:06
GOOD JUMPER by PARKER,JOSH(in the paint) 17:55 8-4 V 4

17:38 8-6 V 2 GOOD JUMPER by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
GOOD 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 17:18 11-6 V 5

17:00 11-8 V 3 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

MISS 3PTR by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 16:46
-- REBOUND DEF by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

16:28 MISS JUMPER by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)
REBOUND DEF by ZEPHIR,YELNATS --
TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 16:23

16:14 MISS LAYUP by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(in the paint)
-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN

16:09 11-10 V 1 GOOD TIPIN by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)
MISS LAYUP by LITTLE,WILL(in the paint) 15:54

15:54 BLOCK  by VERDIER,NYGELL
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 15:54

15:54 SUB OUT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
15:54 SUB IN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
15:53 FOUL  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 15:41
-- REBOUND DEF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD

15:24 MISS LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
GOOD JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL 15:13 13-10 V 3

14:46 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS
-- REBOUND OFF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

FOUL  by LITTLE,WILL 14:40
14:40 13-11 V 2 GOOD FT by VERDIER,NYGELL
14:40 SUB OUT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
14:40 SUB OUT by WHITNEY,DALLAS
14:40 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ
14:40 SUB IN by WATSON,QUAY
14:40 13-12 V 1 GOOD FT by VERDIER,NYGELL

MISS JUMPER by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 14:31
-- REBOUND DEF by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

14:25 MISS 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
REBOUND DEF by PARKER,JOSH --
GOOD 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 14:13 16-12 V 4

14:02 16-14 V 2 GOOD JUMPER by JOHNSON,TAHJ(in the paint)
MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 13:51

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
SUB OUT by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 13:48
SUB IN by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 13:48

13:31 16-16 GOOD DUNK by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL(in the paint) 13:19 18-16 V 2
13:06 18-18 GOOD JUMPER by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(in the paint)



MISS 3PTR by PARKER,JOSH 12:51
-- REBOUND DEF by WATSON,QUAY

12:38 MISS JUMPER by VERDIER,NYGELL
REBOUND DEF by COOPER,MALACHI --
MISS 3PTR by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 12:24
REBOUND OFF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
TURNOVER  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 12:19

12:19 STEAL  by VERDIER,NYGELL
12:15 18-20 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(fastbreak)(in the paint)
12:07 FOUL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 12:07 19-20 H 1
12:07 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
12:07 SUB OUT by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
12:07 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
12:07 SUB IN by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
12:07 SUB IN by ANDERSON,DEMAR
12:07 SUB IN by WHITNEY,DALLAS

GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 12:07 20-20
12:07 SUB OUT by VERDIER,NYGELL
12:07 SUB IN by KURTAS,JONATHAN
12:07 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS

-- REBOUND OFF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
12:07 20-22 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 11:36
FOUL  by PARKER,JOSH 11:36
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 11:36

11:13 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,DEMAR
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
MISS 3PTR by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 10:53

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITNEY,DALLAS
10:35 MISS LAYUP by WHITNEY,DALLAS(in the paint)

-- REBOUND OFF by TEAM
10:33 SUB OUT by WATSON,QUAY
10:33 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
10:24 20-24 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)

-- ASSIST  by WHITNEY,DALLAS
10:15 FOUL  by ANDERSON,DEMAR

GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 10:15 21-24 H 3
GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 10:15 22-24 H 2
MISS FT by LITTLE,WILL 10:14

-- REBOUND DEF by ANDERSON,DEMAR
10:07 MISS LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)

BLOCK  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 10:07
-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN

09:52 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,DEMAR
-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN

09:37 22-26 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,DEMAR(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

09:18 SUB OUT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
09:18 SUB OUT by ANDERSON,DEMAR
09:18 SUB OUT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
09:18 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ
09:18 SUB IN by VERDIER,NYGELL
09:18 SUB IN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

SUB OUT by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 09:18
SUB IN by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 09:18
TURNOVER  by COOPER,MALACHI 09:04

09:04 STEAL  by VERDIER,NYGELL
09:00 MISS LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)

-- REBOUND OFF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
08:57 22-28 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)

GOOD 3PTR by PARKER,JOSH 08:42 25-28 H 3



08:16 MISS 3PTR by VERDIER,NYGELL
-- REBOUND OFF by WHITNEY,DALLAS

08:12 MISS LAYUP by WHITNEY,DALLAS(in the paint)
-- REBOUND OFF by VERDIER,NYGELL

08:08 25-30 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)
TURNOVER  by COOPER,MALACHI 07:51

07:51 STEAL  by VERDIER,NYGELL
07:26 MISS JUMPER by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS JUMPER by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 07:12

-- REBOUND DEF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
06:54 TURNOVER  by VERDIER,NYGELL

STEAL  by COOPER,MALACHI 06:54
GOOD JUMPER by PARKER,JOSH 06:44 27-30 H 3

06:16 MISS LAYUP by JOHNSON,TAHJ(in the paint)
-- REBOUND OFF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

06:13 27-32 H 5 GOOD TIPIN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)
MISS JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL 05:54

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
05:46 27-35 H 8 GOOD 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS(fastbreak)

-- ASSIST  by JOHNSON,TAHJ
MISS 3PTR by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 05:30
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 05:27

05:27 SUB OUT by WHITNEY,DALLAS
05:27 SUB IN by WATSON,QUAY

SUB OUT by COOPER,MALACHI 05:27
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 05:27
GOOD LAYUP by ZEPHIR,YELNATS(in the paint) 05:21 29-35 H 6

05:05 MISS 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
REBOUND DEF by WILLIAMS,ASHTON --
GOOD LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 04:48 31-35 H 4

04:33 31-37 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by WATSON,QUAY(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 04:28
04:28 STEAL  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
04:20 MISS 3PTR by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
04:19 FOUL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
04:19 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
04:19 SUB OUT by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
04:19 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
04:19 SUB IN by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
04:19 SUB IN by ANDERSON,DEMAR
04:19 SUB IN by KURTAS,JONATHAN

GOOD LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 04:08 33-37 H 4
04:08 FOUL  by KURTAS,JONATHAN

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 04:08 34-37 H 3
SUB OUT by PARKER,JOSH 04:08
SUB IN by COOPER,MALACHI 04:08

03:46 34-39 H 5 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)
MISS LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 03:25

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL

03:17 34-41 H 7
GOOD LAYUP by ANDERSON,DEMAR(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

FOUL  by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 03:17
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 03:17

03:17 34-42 H 8 GOOD FT by ANDERSON,DEMAR(fastbreak)
MISS LAYUP by WILLIAMS,ASHTON(in the paint) 02:58

-- REBOUND DEF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
FOUL  by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 02:57
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 02:57
SUB IN by PARKER,JOSH 02:57



02:39 MISS LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)
-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN

02:34 MISS LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)
-- REBOUND OFF by VERDIER,NYGELL

02:30 34-45 H 11 GOOD 3PTR by ANDERSON,DEMAR
GOOD 3PTR by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 02:08 37-45 H 8
ASSIST  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS --

01:57 TURNOVER  by WATSON,QUAY
01:57 SUB OUT by ANDERSON,DEMAR
01:57 SUB IN by WHITNEY,DALLAS

GOOD LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 01:37 39-45 H 6
01:17 MISS LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS 3PTR by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:56

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
FOUL  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:51

00:36 MISS 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
-- REBOUND OFF by WHITNEY,DALLAS

00:30 39-47 H 8 GOOD JUMPER by WHITNEY,DALLAS
TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 00:19
MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 00:03

-- REBOUND DEF by TEAM
00:01 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM

2nd Half Play By Play

VISITORS: Southern Wesleyan Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: UNC Pembroke
20:00 SUB OUT by WATSON,QUAY
20:00 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
19:48 FOUL  by KURTAS,JONATHAN
19:37 FOUL  by KURTAS,JONATHAN

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 19:37 40-47 H 7
19:37 SUB OUT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
19:37 SUB IN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 19:37 41-47 H 6
19:13 MISS LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 19:02

19:02 STEAL  by VERDIER,NYGELL
18:55 MISS 3PTR by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

-- REBOUND OFF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
18:52 41-49 H 8 GOOD TIPIN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by LITTLE,WILL 18:36
18:36 STEAL  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

FOUL  by COOPER,MALACHI 18:29
18:29 41-50 H 9 GOOD FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(fastbreak)
18:29 41-51 H 10 GOOD FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(fastbreak)

GOOD 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 18:13 44-51 H 7
ASSIST  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
FOUL  by PARKER,JOSH 17:44

17:44 MISS FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

17:42 MISS FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
GOOD 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 17:27 47-51 H 4

17:02 47-53 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

16:53 FOUL  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
16:53 SUB OUT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
16:53 SUB OUT by WHITNEY,DALLAS
16:53 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ



16:53 SUB IN by WATSON,QUAY
MISS 3PTR by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 16:43

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
FOUL  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 16:36

16:30 47-56 H 9 GOOD 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
-- ASSIST  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 16:05
-- REBOUND DEF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

15:43 MISS LAYUP by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)
BLOCK  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 15:43
REBOUND DEF by COOPER,MALACHI --
GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,WILL(fastbreak)(in the paint) 15:38 49-56 H 7
ASSIST  by COOPER,MALACHI --

15:11 TURNOVER  by JOHNSON,TAHJ
STEAL  by PARKER,JOSH 15:11
GOOD JUMPER by ZEPHIR,YELNATS(in the paint) 15:01 51-56 H 5

14:32 MISS JUMPER by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)
REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 14:31

14:31 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
14:31 SUB IN by ANDERSON,DEMAR

TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 14:10
14:10 STEAL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
13:59 TURNOVER  by JOHNSON,TAHJ
13:59 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
13:59 SUB IN by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
13:42 FOUL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

FOUL  by PARKER,JOSH 13:38
TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 13:38

13:29 FOUL  by ANDERSON,DEMAR
13:29 TURNOVER  by ANDERSON,DEMAR
13:29 SUB OUT by VERDIER,NYGELL
13:29 SUB IN by WHITNEY,DALLAS

GOOD JUMPER by PARKER,JOSH 13:21 53-56 H 3
12:58 MISS LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

BLOCK  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 12:58
REBOUND DEF by ZEPHIR,YELNATS --
MISS LAYUP by ZEPHIR,YELNATS(in the paint) 12:53

-- REBOUND DEF by WHITNEY,DALLAS
12:40 MISS LAYUP by PETTIFORD,JOE'L(in the paint)

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,WILL(fastbreak)(in the paint) 12:33 55-56 H 1

12:33 FOUL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
12:33 SUB OUT by WATSON,QUAY
12:33 SUB OUT by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
12:33 SUB IN by KURTAS,JONATHAN
12:33 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL(fastbreak) 12:33 56-56
12:04 56-59 H 3 GOOD 3PTR by BANGURA,MAHMOUD

GOOD LAYUP by PARKER,JOSH(in the paint) 11:47 58-59 H 1
11:23 MISS 3PTR by ANDERSON,DEMAR

-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN
11:18 MISS LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

REBOUND DEF by PARKER,JOSH --
GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,WILL(fastbreak)(in the paint) 11:11 60-59 V 1

10:57 60-61 H 1 GOOD LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)
-- ASSIST  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

TURNOVER  by PARKER,JOSH 10:39
10:39 STEAL  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

10:34 60-63 H 3
GOOD DUNK by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(fastbreak)(in the
paint)

-- ASSIST  by WHITNEY,DALLAS
GOOD 3PTR by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 10:13 63-63



ASSIST  by PARKER,JOSH --
10:13 FOUL  by BANGURA,MAHMOUD

TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 10:13
10:13 SUB OUT by ANDERSON,DEMAR
10:13 SUB OUT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
10:13 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ
10:13 SUB IN by VERDIER,NYGELL

GOOD FT by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 10:13 64-63 V 1
09:56 TURNOVER  by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

STEAL  by COOPER,MALACHI 09:56
MISS LAYUP by COOPER,MALACHI(in the paint) 09:35
REBOUND OFF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 09:31
REBOUND OFF by COOPER,MALACHI --

09:25 FOUL  by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
09:24 SUB OUT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
09:24 SUB IN by WATSON,QUAY

MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 09:23
REBOUND OFF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 09:20
REBOUND OFF by ZEPHIR,YELNATS --
GOOD TIPIN by ZEPHIR,YELNATS(in the paint) 09:17 66-63 V 3

08:53 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS
REBOUND DEF by PARKER,JOSH --
GOOD JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL 08:33 68-63 V 5

08:13 MISS 3PTR by VERDIER,NYGELL
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS 3PTR by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 07:54

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
07:43 68-65 V 3 GOOD LAYUP by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(in the paint)
07:42 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM

TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 07:42
07:42 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
07:42 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
07:42 SUB IN by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
07:42 SUB IN by KURTAS,JONATHAN

MISS 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 07:27
-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL

07:13 68-67 V 1 GOOD LAYUP by WATSON,QUAY(in the paint)
GOOD JUMPER by PARKER,JOSH 07:01 70-67 V 3

06:33 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS
-- REBOUND OFF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD

06:26 70-70 GOOD 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
-- ASSIST  by WHITNEY,DALLAS

GOOD LAYUP by COOPER,MALACHI(in the paint) 05:59 72-70 V 2
05:38 72-72 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)

FOUL  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 05:38
TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 05:38

05:38 SUB OUT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
05:38 SUB OUT by WHITNEY,DALLAS
05:38 SUB IN by ANDERSON,DEMAR
05:38 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
05:36 MISS FT by VERDIER,NYGELL

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,MALACHI 05:23 74-72 V 2
FOUL  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 05:01

05:01 74-73 V 1 GOOD FT by VERDIER,NYGELL
05:00 MISS FT by VERDIER,NYGELL

REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
TURNOVER  by COOPER,MALACHI 04:45

04:45 STEAL  by WATSON,QUAY
04:45 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN



04:45 SUB IN by WHITNEY,DALLAS
04:17 74-75 H 1 GOOD JUMPER by WHITNEY,DALLAS(in the paint)

MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 03:59
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

TIMEOUT MEDIA by TEAM 03:57
03:57 SUB OUT by WATSON,QUAY
03:57 SUB OUT by ANDERSON,DEMAR
03:57 SUB IN by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
03:57 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
03:32 MISS LAYUP by KURTAS,JONATHAN(in the paint)

-- REBOUND OFF by VERDIER,NYGELL
03:28 MISS LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)

-- REBOUND OFF by KURTAS,JONATHAN
FOUL  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 03:28

03:28 MISS FT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

03:28 74-76 H 2 GOOD FT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
MISS LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 03:14

03:14 BLOCK  by KURTAS,JONATHAN
-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL

03:08 74-78 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(fastbreak)(in the paint)
GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,MALACHI 02:59 76-78 H 2

02:59 FOUL  by VERDIER,NYGELL
02:59 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
02:59 SUB IN by WATSON,QUAY

GOOD FT by COOPER,MALACHI 02:59 77-78 H 1
02:37 77-80 H 3 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)
02:14 FOUL  by KURTAS,JONATHAN

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 02:14 78-80 H 2
GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 02:14 79-80 H 1
FOUL  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 01:52

01:52 MISS FT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

01:52 79-81 H 2 GOOD FT by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
01:38 FOUL  by KURTAS,JONATHAN
01:38 SUB OUT by KURTAS,JONATHAN
01:38 SUB IN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 01:38 80-81 H 1
MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 01:36

-- REBOUND DEF by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
01:18 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS

REBOUND DEF by PARKER,JOSH --
GOOD LAYUP by LITTLE,WILL(fastbreak)(in the paint) 01:08 82-81 V 1
FOUL  by COOPER,MALACHI 00:48

00:48 82-82 GOOD FT by WHITNEY,DALLAS
00:46 MISS FT by WHITNEY,DALLAS

REBOUND DEF by COOPER,MALACHI --
GOOD JUMPER by COOPER,MALACHI 00:19 84-82 V 2

00:13 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
FOUL  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:02

00:02 84-83 V 1 GOOD FT by VERDIER,NYGELL
00:02 84-84 GOOD FT by VERDIER,NYGELL

TIMEOUT TEAM by TEAM 00:02
00:02 SUB OUT by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
00:02 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 00:02

OT 1 Play By Play

VISITORS: Southern Wesleyan Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: UNC Pembroke
05:00 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ



05:00 SUB IN by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
MISS LAYUP by COOPER,MALACHI(in the paint) 04:40
REBOUND OFF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --

04:39 FOUL  by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
04:39 SUB OUT by PETTIFORD,JOE'L
04:39 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 04:39 85-84 V 1
MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 04:38

-- REBOUND DEF by JOHNSON,TAHJ
04:20 85-87 H 2 GOOD 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY

-- ASSIST  by VERDIER,NYGELL
03:56 FOUL  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 03:56 86-87 H 1
MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 03:54
REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
GOOD JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL 03:49 88-87 V 1

03:27 MISS JUMPER by VERDIER,NYGELL
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS JUMPER by COOPER,MALACHI 02:56

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
FOUL  by PARKER,JOSH 02:49

02:49 88-88 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY
02:49 88-89 H 1 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY

MISS LAYUP by PARKER,JOSH(in the paint) 02:36
02:36 BLOCK  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

REBOUND OFF by TEAM --
02:31 FOUL  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 02:31 89-89
MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 02:30

-- REBOUND DEF by VERDIER,NYGELL
02:15 MISS 3PTR by VERDIER,NYGELL

-- REBOUND OFF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
02:04 89-91 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by WHITNEY,DALLAS(in the paint)

TURNOVER  by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 01:47
01:47 STEAL  by WATSON,QUAY
01:42 MISS LAYUP by WHITNEY,DALLAS(in the paint)

REBOUND DEF by TEAM --
01:23 FOUL  by VERDIER,NYGELL

GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 01:23 90-91 H 1
GOOD FT by LITTLE,WILL 01:23 91-91

01:10 MISS 3PTR by WATSON,QUAY
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --
MISS 3PTR by LITTLE,WILL 00:48

-- REBOUND DEF by BANGURA,MAHMOUD
00:26 MISS 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS

REBOUND DEF by LITTLE,WILL --
MISS LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 00:00

-- REBOUND DEADB by TEAM

OT 2 Play By Play

VISITORS: Southern Wesleyan Time Score Margin HOME TEAM: UNC Pembroke
GOOD LAYUP by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY(in the paint) 04:59 93-91 V 2

04:30 93-93 GOOD LAYUP by WATSON,QUAY(in the paint)
04:16 FOUL  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 04:16 94-93 V 1
MISS FT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 04:15

-- REBOUND DEF by JOHNSON,TAHJ
04:02 94-96 H 2 GOOD 3PTR by WHITNEY,DALLAS

-- ASSIST  by WATSON,QUAY
03:37 FOUL  by WATSON,QUAY



GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 03:37 95-96 H 1
GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 03:37 96-96

03:21 TURNOVER  by WATSON,QUAY
TURNOVER  by COOPER,MALACHI 03:00

02:47 96-98 H 2 GOOD LAYUP by VERDIER,NYGELL(in the paint)
GOOD JUMPER by PARKER,JOSH 02:32 98-98

02:15
98-
100 H 2 GOOD JUMPER by VERDIER,NYGELL

MISS JUMPER by LITTLE,WILL 01:52
-- REBOUND DEF by WATSON,QUAY

01:34 TURNOVER  by VERDIER,NYGELL
FOUL  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 01:22
TURNOVER  by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 01:22

01:08
98-
102 H 4 GOOD LAYUP by BANGURA,MAHMOUD(in the paint)

01:08 TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM
MISS 3PTR by COOPER,MALACHI 00:49

00:49 BLOCK  by WHITNEY,DALLAS
-- REBOUND DEF by WATSON,QUAY

00:44
98-
104 H 6 GOOD LAYUP by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)(in the paint)

00:38 FOUL  by WATSON,QUAY

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 00:38
99-
104 H 5

00:38 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
00:38 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 00:38
100-
104 H 4

FOUL  by COOPER,MALACHI 00:35

00:35
100-
105 H 5 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:35 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
00:35 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

00:35
100-
106 H 6 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:32 FOUL  by WATSON,QUAY

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH(fastbreak) 00:32
101-
106 H 5

00:32 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
00:32 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH(fastbreak) 00:32
102-
106 H 4

TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 00:32
SUB OUT by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:32
SUB OUT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:32
SUB OUT by PARKER,JOSH 00:32
SUB IN by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:32
SUB IN by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:32
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:32
FOUL  by LITTLE,WILL 00:30

00:30
102-
107 H 5 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:30 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
00:30 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

SUB OUT by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:30
SUB OUT by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:30
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:30
SUB IN by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:30
SUB IN by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:30
SUB IN by PARKER,JOSH 00:30

00:30
102-
108 H 6 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

GOOD 3PTR by PARKER,JOSH 00:21
105-
108 H 3

TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 00:21
00:21 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ



00:21 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
SUB OUT by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:21
SUB OUT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:21
SUB OUT by PARKER,JOSH 00:21
SUB IN by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:21
SUB IN by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:21
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:21
FOUL  by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:21

00:21
105-
109 H 4 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:21 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
00:21 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

SUB OUT by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:21
SUB OUT by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:21
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:21
SUB IN by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:21
SUB IN by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:21
SUB IN by PARKER,JOSH 00:21

00:21
105-
110 H 5 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:12 FOUL  by JOHNSON,TAHJ

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 00:12
106-
110 H 4

00:12 SUB OUT by JOHNSON,TAHJ
00:12 SUB IN by BURRESS JR.,SEAN

SUB OUT by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:12
SUB OUT by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:12
SUB OUT by PARKER,JOSH 00:12
SUB IN by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:12
SUB IN by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:12
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:12
SUB OUT by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:12
SUB IN by PARKER,JOSH 00:12

GOOD FT by PARKER,JOSH 00:11
107-
110 H 3

FOUL  by LITTLE,WILL 00:11

00:11
107-
111 H 4 GOOD FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(fastbreak)

SUB OUT by LEWIS,NATHANAEL 00:11
SUB OUT by MCCRAY,JAMARRAS 00:11
SUB IN by ZEPHIR,YELNATS 00:11
SUB IN by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY 00:11

00:10 MISS FT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN(fastbreak)
REBOUND DEF by RANDOLPH,JAQUAY --

GOOD 3PTR by PARKER,JOSH 00:04
110-
111 H 1

TIMEOUT 30SEC by TEAM 00:03
FOUL  by PARKER,JOSH 00:01

00:01 SUB OUT by BURRESS JR.,SEAN
00:01 SUB IN by JOHNSON,TAHJ

SUB OUT by PARKER,JOSH 00:01
SUB IN by WILLIAMS,ASHTON 00:01

00:01
110-
112 H 2 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)

00:01
110-
113 H 3 GOOD FT by WATSON,QUAY(fastbreak)


